OPINION

(OLEC 95-1)

January 24, 1995
FACTUAL SUMMARY:  


A legislator is part owner in a retail business.  The business is located in a leased building located on a highway which is set to undergo realignment.  There are a number of design options under consideration by the Transportation Cabinet.   One or more of the proposed options would be detrimental not only to the legislator's business, but also to the landlord from whom the space is rented.

QUESTION PRESENTED:

Can a legislator, based upon his status as a business owner, discuss his position on a highway realignment with the Transportation Cabinet?  

DISCUSSION:

KRS 6.731 provides:

A legislator, by himself or through others, shall not intentionally:

(1)  Use or attempt to use his influence as a member of the General Assembly in any matter which involves a substantial conflict between his personal interest and his duties in the public interest.  Violation of this subsection is a Class A misdemeanor;

(2)  Use his official position or office to obtain financial gain for himself, any members of the legislator's family, or a business associate of the legislator.  Violation of this subsection is a Class D felony;
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(3)  Use or attempt to use his official position to secure or create privileges, exemptions, advantages, or treatment for himself or others in direct contravention of the public interest at large.  Violation of this subsection is a Class A misdemeanor.

          KRS 6.744 provides:

(1)  A legislator, by himself or through others, shall not use or attempt to use any means to influence a state agency in direct contravention of the public interest at large.  Absent an express or implied threat of legislative reprisal, nothing in this subsection shall prevent a legislator from contacting a state agency on behalf of a person.

In OLEC 93-9, the Commission advised that members of the General Assembly may pursue private sector employment and be compensated for that employment so long as it is unrelated to their position as a legislator.  Such private sector activity may from time to time involve contact with a state agency.  The Code of Legislative Ethics does not prohibit a member of the General Assembly from contacting a state agency on issues related to their own personal private sector interests.


However a legislator should make clear to the agency that his or her interests are private and not related to service in the General Assembly and take such additional steps as may be appropriate to avoid the appearance of seeking to gain any advantage not available to members of the public.

OPINION:

A member of the General Assembly may contact a state agency regarding a private business interest.  However, the legislator should make clear to the agency that such contact is made as part of private sector activities and not in an official capacity.

